
To Provide Compensation To The Affected Farmers 

*1720. SH. BALRAJ KUNDU, M.L.A. Will the Deputy Chief Minister be pleased to state:- 

a) whether it is a fact that the Government has made an announcement to 
provide the compensation to the farmers by conducting special 
girdawari for the Cotton, Bajra and Paddy crops damaged due to heavy 
rain and water logging in the year 2021 in State; 

b) if so, the districtwise number of farmers who have been provided 
compensation by conducting special girdawari in State; 

c) the districtwise number of farmers who have not received compensation 
so far togetherwith the reasons thereof; and 

d) the village wise details of Meham Assembly Constituency in respect of 
‘b’ and ‘c’ above? 

SH. DUSHYANT CHAUTALA, DEPUTY CHIEF MINISTER, HARYANA 

a) Yes Sir, an amount of Rs. 561,11,57,044/- has been released to the 

Deputy Commissioners of Karnal, Palwal, Nuh, Gurugram, Hisar, Sirsa, 

Fatehabad, Charkhi Dadri, Bhiwani, Rohtak, Sonipat and Jhajjar on 

21.01.2022 as compensation to the farmers after conducting special 

girdawari for the cotton, moong, paddy, bajra and sugarcane crops 

damaged due to heavy rain/water logging and pest attack for kharif 

2021.  

         b &c)  As on 28.02.2022 out of total 9,14,139 farmers of 12 districts, 

compensation to 24,320 number of farmers have been distributed by 

direct benefit transfer in their bank account and Deputy     Commissioners 

have been directed to complete the distribution by 05.03.2022. District 

wise details of farmers who have been provided compensation alongwith 

number of farmers who have not received compensation are as under:- 

 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of District Number of farmers 
who have been 
providing 
compensation 

Number of farmers 
who have not received 
compensation  

1 Karnal 136 106 

2 Palwal 529 798 

3 Nuh 797 458 

4 Gurugram 0 13 

5 Hisar 3319 2,28,751 

6 Fatehabad 2669 1,15,418 

7 Sirsa 164 1,34,754 

8 Bhiwani 1144 1,61,490 

9 Sonipat 3872 30,899 

10 Charkhi Dadri 304 1,54,378 

11 Rohtak 2666 20,708 

12 Jhajjar 8720 42,046 

Total 24,320 8,89,819 

 
 
 



 

d) The village wise details of Meham Assembly Constituency in respect of 
‘b’ and ‘c’ above are as under:- 

Sr. 
No.  

Name of Village Number of 
farmers 

Number of 
farmers who 
have received 
compensation 

Number of 
farmers who 
have not 
received 
compensation 

1 Meham 1754 339 1415 

2 Bhani-Surjan 870 178 692 

3 Seman 801 419 382 

4 Bedwa 435 108 327 

5 Sisar Khas 1123 673 450 

6 Bhaini Chanderpal 1041 314 727 

7 Farmana 
Badshahpur 

154 132 22 

8 Mokhra Khedi Roj 285 20 265 

9 Gugaheri 156 69 87 

10 Bainsi 429 170 259 

11  Kharak Jatan 211 29 182 

12 Behlba 1833 - 1833 

13 Kherainti 862 - 862 

14 Nindana 3120 - 3120 

15 Bahu Akbarpur 484 15 469 

16 Samar Gopalpur 622 - 622 

Total 14,180 2466 11,714 

  
  



*

 

 



 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

14,180 2466 11,714 

  

 


