#### To Provide Compensation To The Affected Farmers

\*1720. SH. BALRAJ KUNDU, M.L.A. Will the Deputy Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

- a) whether it is a fact that the Government has made an announcement to provide the compensation to the farmers by conducting special girdawari for the Cotton, Bajra and Paddy crops damaged due to heavy rain and water logging in the year 2021 in State;
- b) if so, the districtwise number of farmers who have been provided compensation by conducting special girdawari in State;
- c) the districtwise number of farmers who have not received compensation so far togetherwith the reasons thereof; and
- d) the village wise details of Meham Assembly Constituency in respect of 'b' and 'c' above?

### SH. DUSHYANT CHAUTALA, DEPUTY CHIEF MINISTER, HARYANA

- a) Yes Sir, an amount of Rs. 561,11,57,044/- has been released to the Deputy Commissioners of Karnal, Palwal, Nuh, Gurugram, Hisar, Sirsa, Fatehabad, Charkhi Dadri, Bhiwani, Rohtak, Sonipat and Jhajjar on 21.01.2022 as compensation to the farmers after conducting special girdawari for the cotton, moong, paddy, bajra and sugarcane crops damaged due to heavy rain/water logging and pest attack for kharif 2021.
- b &c) As on 28.02.2022 out of total 9,14,139 farmers of 12 districts, compensation to 24,320 number of farmers have been distributed by direct benefit transfer in their bank account and Deputy Commissioners have been directed to complete the distribution by 05.03.2022. District wise details of farmers who have been provided compensation alongwith number of farmers who have not received compensation are as under:-

Sr.	Name of District	Number of farmers	Number of farmers
No.		who have been	who have not received
		providing	compensation
		compensation	
1	Karnal	136	106
2	Palwal	529	798
3	Nuh	797	458
4	Gurugram	0	13
5	Hisar	3319	2,28,751
6	Fatehabad	2669	1,15,418
7	Sirsa	164	1,34,754
8	Bhiwani	1144	1,61,490
9	Sonipat	3872	30,899
10	Charkhi Dadri	304	1,54,378
11	Rohtak	2666	20,708
12	Jhajjar	8720	42,046
Total		24,320	8,89,819

# d) The village wise details of Meham Assembly Constituency in respect of 'b' and 'c' above are as under:-

Sr. No.	Name of Village	Number of farmers	Number of farmers who have received compensation	Number of farmers who have not received compensation
1	Meham	1754	339	1415
2	Bhani-Surjan	870	178	692
3	Seman	801	419	382
4	Bedwa	435	108	327
5	Sisar Khas	1123	673	450
6	Bhaini Chanderpal	1041	314	727
7	Farmana Badshahpur	154	132	22
8	Mokhra Khedi Roj	285	20	265
9	Gugaheri	156	69	87
10	Bainsi	429	170	259
11	Kharak Jatan	211	29	182
12	Behlba	1833	-	1833
13	Kherainti	862	-	862
14	Nindana	3120	-	3120
15	Bahu Akbarpur	484	15	469
16	Samar Gopalpur	622	-	622
Tota	ıl	14,180	2466	11,714

### प्रभावित किसानों को मुआवजा उपलब्ध करवाना

- \*1720. श्री बलराज कुन्डू, एम.एल.ए. :- क्या उप-मुख्यमंत्री कृपया बताएंगें कि:-
  - (क) क्या यह तथ्य है कि राज्य में वर्ष 2021 में भारी वर्षा तथा जल भराव के कारण कपास, बाजरा तथा धान की फसल के नुकसान के लिए विशेष गिरदावरी करवाकर किसानों को मुआवजा प्रदान करने के लिए सरकार ने घोषणा की है;
  - (ख) यदि हां, तो राज्य में विशेष गिरदावरी करवाकर उन किसानों की जिलेवार संख्या कितनी है जिनको मुआवजा उपलब्ध करवाया गया;
  - (ग) जिलावार किसानों की संख्या कितनी है जिन्हें अब तक मुआवजा नहीं मिला है तथा उसके कारण क्या हैं; तथा
  - (घ) उपरोक्त 'ख' तथा 'ग' के सम्बन्ध में महम विधानसभा निर्वाचन क्षेत्र का गांव—वार ब्यौर क्या है?
  - श्री दृष्यंत चौटाला, उप-मुख्यमंत्री, हरियाणा
  - क) श्रीमान जी, भारी वर्षा, जलभराव तथा कीट के हमलों से क्षतिग्रस्त कपास, मूंग, धान, बाजरा ओर गन्ना फसलों के लिए विशेष गिरदावरी करवाने के बाद खरीफ 2021 के लिए उपायुक्त करनाल, पलवल, नूंह, गुरूग्राम, हिसार, सिरसा, फतेहाबाद, चरखी दादरी, भिवानी, रोहतक, सोनीपत तथा झज्जर को सरकार के पत्र दिनांक 21–01–2022 द्वारा 561,11,57,044/-रूपये की राशि जारी की गई है।
  - ख व ग) दिनांक 28.02.2022 तक 12 जिलों के कुल 9,14,139 किसानों में से 24,320 किसानों को उनके बैंक खाते में सीधा लाभ स्थानान्तरण के माध्यम से मुआवजा वितरित किया जा चुका है और उपायुक्तों को दिनांक 05.03. 2022 तक मुआवजा पूर्ण वितरण करने के निर्देश दिये गये हैं। जिलेवार जिन किसानों को मुआवजा प्रदान किया गया है और जिन्हें अभी तक मुआवजा प्रदान नहीं किया गया है, का विवरण निम्न प्रकार से हैं:—

क0	जिले का नाम	किसानों की संख्या जिन्हें	किसानों की संख्या जिन्हें
		मुआवजा प्रदान किया	मुआवजा प्रदान नहीं
		गया है।	किया गया है।
1	करनाल	136	106
2	पलवल	529	798
3	नूंह	797	458
4	गुरूग्राम	0	13
5	हिसार	3319	2,28,751
6	फतेहाबाद	2669	1,15,418
7	सिरसा	164	1,34,754
8	भिवानी	1144	1,61,490
9	सेनीपत	3872	30,899
10	चरखी दादरी	304	1,54,378
11	रोहतक	2666	20,708
12	झज्जर	8720	42,046
	कुल जोड़	24,320	8,89,819

## (घ) उपायुक्त रोहतक से प्राप्त रिपोर्ट अनुसार उपरोक्त 'ख' तथा 'ग' के सम्बन्ध में महम विधानसभा क्षेत्र का ग्रामवार विवरण निम्न प्रकार से है:—

कमांक	गांव का नाम	किसानों की संख्या	किसानों की संख्या जिन्हें मुआवजा प्राप्त हुआ है।	किसानों की संख्या जिन्हें मुआवजा प्राप्त नहीं हुआ है।
1	महम	1754	339	1415
2	भैणी सुरजन	870	178	692
3	सीमाण	801	419	382
4	बेडवा	435	108	327
5	सीसर खास	1123	673	450
6	भैणी चन्द्ररपाल	1041	314	727
7	फरमाणा बादशाहपुर	154	132	22
8	मोखरा खेडी राज	285	20	265
9	गुगाहेडी	156	69	87
10	बैंसी	429	170	259
11	खरक जाटान	211	29	182
12	बहलबा	1833	-	1833
13	खरैन्टी	862	-	862
14	निन्दाना	3120	-	3120
15	बहुअकबरपुर	484	15	469
16	समरगोपालपुर	622	_	622
	कुल	14,180	2466	11,714